



No. 09-154

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL
LOBBYISTS, INC., a Florida Not for Profit Corporation;
GUY M. SPEARMAN, III, a Natural Person; SPEARMAN
MANAGEMENT COMPANY, a Florida Corporation;
RONALD L. BOOK, a Natural Person; RONALD L.
BOOK, P.A., a Florida Professional Association,

Petitioners,

v.

DIVISION OF LEGISLATIVE INFORMATION
SERVICES OF THE FLORIDA OFFICE OF
LEGISLATIVE SERVICES, a Florida State Agency; THE
FLORIDA COMMISSION ON ETHICS, an Independent
Constitutional Commission; JEFF ATWATER, as
President of the Florida Senate; and LARRY CRETFUL,
as Speaker of the Florida House of Representatives,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To The United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General of Florida
Scott D. Makar
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Louis F. Hubener
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
850-414-3300, 850-410-2672 Fax
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	viii
JURISDICTION	ix
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. Certiorari is Not Warranted Because the Decision in <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> Will Not Affect This Case	5
A. Petitioners misread <i>United States v. Harriss</i> , the decision of the Eleventh Circuit, and the Act	5
B. Petitioners did not challenge the "gift ban" as overbroad in the lower courts.	10

II. Certiorari is Not Warranted Because the Decision of the Eleventh Circuit Does Not Conflict with Any Decision of This Court, the Federal Courts of Appeal, or a State Supreme Court.	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	8
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 414 U.S. 1 (1976)	9
<i>Florida Ass'n of Prof. Lobbyists, Inc. v. Div. of Legislative Info. Servs.</i> , 525 F.3d 1073 (11th Cir. 2008)	1, 3
<i>Florida Ass'n of Prof. Lobbyists, Inc. v. Div. of Legislative Info. Servs.</i> , 566 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Florida Ass'n of Prof. Lobbyists, Inc. v. Div. of Legislative Info. Servs.</i> , 7 So. 3d 511 (Fla. 2008)	1
<i>Florida Ass'n of Prof. Lobbyists, Inc. v. Div. of Legislative Info. Servs.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (N.D. Fla. 2006).....	4, 5
<i>McConnell v. Federal Elections Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	10, 12

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 8

Federal Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 261-270..... 6
2 U.S.C. § 441b..... 6

Florida Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 11.045 1
Fla. Stat. § 11.045(1)(b)..... 3
Fla. Stat. § 11.045(1)(d) 2
Fla. Stat. § 11.045(1)(f) 2
Fla. Stat. § 11.045(1)(g) & (h) 2
Fla. Stat. § 11.045(1)(i) 3
Fla. Stat. § 11.045(3)(a)..... 2, 3
Fla. Stat. § 11.045(4)(a)..... 2
Fla. Stat. § 11.045(5)..... 4, 8
Fla. Stat. § 112.3215 1
Fla. Stat. § 112.3215(1)(c) 3
Fla. Stat. § 112.3215(1)(d), (f) & (6)(a) 2

Fla. Stat. § 112.3215(1)(i) 3

Fla. Stat. § 112.3215(5)(a)..... 2, 3

Fla. Stat. § 112.3215(11) 4, 8
